TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM704259

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|--------------------------|----------|----------------|-----------------------|
| Trustwave Holdings, Inc. | | 10/17/2021 | Corporation: DELAWARE |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | Sysxnet Limited |
|-----------------|--|
| Street Address: | 1st Floor, Block 71a, The Plaza, Park West Business Park |
| City: | Dublin 12 |
| State/Country: | IRELAND |
| Entity Type: | Limited Company: IRELAND |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark | | | |
|----------------------|----------|------------------|--|--|--|
| Serial Number: | 88348971 | SECURETRUST | | | |
| Registration Number: | 3442468 | TRUSTED COMMERCE | | | |
| Registration Number: | 3940883 | TRUSTKEEPER | | | |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 212-728-8000 Email: ipdept@willkie.com **Correspondent Name:** Heather Schneider Address Line 1: 787 Seventh Avenue

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10019

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 126393-00012 |
|-------------------------|---------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Heather Schneider |
| SIGNATURE: | /Heather Schneider/ |
| DATE SIGNED: | 01/24/2022 |

Total Attachments: 4

source=Project Indigo - Trademark Confirmatory Agreement (Executed)#page1.tif source=Project Indigo - Trademark Confirmatory Agreement (Executed)#page2.tif source=Project Indigo - Trademark Confirmatory Agreement (Executed)#page3.tif source=Project Indigo - Trademark Confirmatory Agreement (Executed)#page4.tif

> TRADEMARK **REEL: 007566 FRAME: 0578**

900671766

IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

TRADEMARK CONFIRMATORY AGREEMENT ("ASSIGNMENT")

WHEREAS, Trustwave Holdings, Inc., a Delaware corporation, with offices at 70 W. Madison Street, Suite 600, Chicago, IL 60602 ("ASSIGNOR") owns certain trademarks and/or service marks, and applications and/or registrations for such marks, as listed in Exhibit A attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference ("MARKS"); and

WHEREAS, Sysxnet Limited, an Irish limited company, with offices at 1st Floor, Block 71a, The Plaza, Park West Business Park, Dublin 12, Ireland ("ASSIGNEE"), desires to acquire all of the right, title and interest of ASSIGNOR in, to and under the MARKS, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the MARKS;

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE have entered into a certain Assignment Agreement dated October 17, 2021, assigning, among other things, all right, title and interest in and to the MARKS and in and to the registrations and/or applications for same from ASSIGNOR to ASSIGNEE;

Now, Therefore, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration paid by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNOR, the receipt and sufficiency of which hereby is acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby transfers, conveys and assigns to ASSIGNEE all right, title and interest throughout the world in and to the MARKS, together with (a) all national, foreign and state registrations, applications for registration and renewals and extensions thereof; (b) all common law rights related thereto; (c) all goodwill associated therewith; and (d) all benefits, privileges, causes of action and remedies relating to any of the foregoing, whether before or hereafter accrued (including, without limitation, the exclusive rights to apply for and maintain all such registrations, renewals and/or extensions; to sue for all past, present or future infringement or violations of any rights in the MARKS; and to settle and retain proceeds from such actions) (collectively, the "RIGHTS"). ASSIGNOR retains no RIGHTS to use the MARKS and agrees not to challenge the validity of ASSIGNEE's ownership in the MARKS.

[Signature Pages Follow]

TRADEMARK REEL: 007566 FRAME: 0579 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, ASSIGNOR has caused this Assignment to be duly executed by an authorized officer on this <u>17th</u> day of October, 2021.

By: Joe Shorth (Oct 15, 2021 08.56 CD

Name: Joel Smith

Title: SVP, General Counsel & Secretary

[Signature Page to Trademark Confirmatory Agreement]

SYSXNET LIMITED

By:

Baurice Mogrea

Name: Gabriel Moynagh

Title: Director

[Signature Page to Trademark Confirmatory Agreement]

EXHIBIT A

MARKS

| Trademark Name | Status | Trademark Application No. | Filing Date | Trademark Registration No. | Registrant Date | Owner | Jurisdiction | Next Due Date | Next Action |
|-----------------|------------|---------------------------------|-------------------|----------------------------------|--------------------|--------------------------------|------------------|---------------------|----------------|
| SECURETRUST | Registered | 88348971 | 20- Mar- 19 | 88348971 | 22- Dec- 20 | Trustwave Holdings, Inc. | United States | | - |
| TRUSTEDCOMMERCE | Registered | 78736824 | 20- Oct- 05 | 3442468 | 03-Jun-08 | TrustWave Holdings, Inc. | United States | | |
| TRUSTKEEPER | Registered | 85110211 | 18- Aug- 10 | 3940883 | 05-Apr-11 | Trustwave Holdings, Inc. | United States | | |

TRADEMARK REEL: 007566 FRAME: 0582

RECORDED: 01/24/2022